CHAPTER 497—S. F. No. 1642

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of officials in Ramsey County.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of officials. Effective July 1, 1959, the annual salary of the following listed officers and officials of Ramsey County shall be in such amount as may be fixed by the county board of said county but not to exceed the following amounts, and to be payable monthly:

Attorney	\$12,960
Auditor	11,880
Sheriff	11,340
Register of Deeds	10,260
Clerk of district court	9,200
Treasurer	9,200
Coroner	5,400

- Sec. 2. Each member of the board of county commissioners in Ramsey County shall receive an annual salary as fixed by the county board but not to exceed \$4,320, and the mayor of the city of Saint Paul shall receive a salary as fixed by the county board of Ramsey County not to exceed \$2,052 annually for service as ex-officio chairman of the county board of Ramsey County, which sum may be retained by him regardless of any provision of charter or other prohibition.
 - Sec. 3. Laws 1957, Chapter 854, is repealed.
- Sec. 4. This act becomes effective upon its approval by the board of county commissioners of Ramsey County, and shall expire on July 1, 1961.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 498—H. F. No. 1732

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the village council of the Village of Buhl to issue and sell certificates of indebtedness for certain public purposes and to levy taxes therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Water supply bonds. The village council of the village of Buhl by unanimous resolution may issue and sell certificates of indebtedness without a vote of the electors in an amount not to exceed \$37,000 for the purpose of repairing, altering, or modifying its water supply, water storage, waterwell, and water distribution system. The village may levy taxes for the payment of the principal and interest of said certificates of indebtedness without limitation as to rate or amount, and the levy of such taxes shall not cause the amount of other taxes levied or to be levied by the village, which are subject to any such limitation, to be reduced in any amount whatsoever.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon approval by resolution duly adopted by the favorable vote of not less than a majority of all members of the governing body of said village of Buhl.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 499—H. F. No. 720

An act relating to the charge for the board and maintenance of prisoners and fugitives from justice in county jails; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 641.02, 641.03, 641.11, and 641.13.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 641.02, is amended to read:
- 641.02 Fugitives from justice, safekeeping; fees. Any county jail may be used for the safekeeping of fugitives from justice in this state, in accordance with the provisions of any act of congress. The officer holding any such fugitive in custody shall pay the sheriff \$2 as a commitment fee, and \$2.50 per day, for the use of the county, for his board.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 641.03, is amended to read:
- 641.03 Federal prisoners; fees. When any person is committed to any jail by any process issued under authority of the United States, the sheriff or jailer shall receive such person into custody, and safely keep him until discharged by due course of law, subject in all respects to the same liabilities and remedies as though committed under process issued